CHAPTER VI 
CAPITAL AND SHARES 

Part One 
Capital 

Article 9 

(1) The authorized capital of PT BPR Bank Solo (Perseroda) is 

initially set at Rp50,000,000,000.00 (fifty billion rupiah). 
(2) The paid-in capital of PT BPR Bank Solo (Perseroda) is 

Rp16,575,000,000.00 (sixteen billion five hundred 
seventy-five million rupiah). 

(3) The composition of the Authorized Capital as referred to 

in section (1) consists of capital wholly owned by the Local 
Government or at least 51% (fifty-one percent). 

(4) The paid-in capital as referred to in section (2) is wholly